A. L. A. 24537

34831Decision No.

## OPRIMAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

In the Matter of the Application ) in the Matter of the Application of Gail M. McDowell, and Chas. C. Kuert, for approval and au-thorization of transfer of in-terest in copartnership known as Roosevelt Warehouse Co. from Gail M. McDowell, W. E. Kinsey, and Chas. C. Kuert to Gail M. McDowell. McDowell.

Application No. 24537

BY THE COMMISSION:

## OPINION AND OFFR

This is an application concerning the public utility warehouse business conducted at Artesia, Hynes, Norwalk and Roosevelt (near Lancaster), Los Angeles County, as Roosevelt "arehouse Co. Gail M. McDowell proposes to acquire the interests of W. E. Kinsey and Chas. C. Kuert in said business and its facili-This proposal involves no change in the tariff rates, in ties. the service to the public or in the ownership of the lands and warehouse structures used in the conduct of the business.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that to the extent that the application may involve the acquisition by McDowell of property necessary and useful in the public utility warehouse overations in question it should be granted.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Gail M. McDowell be and he is hereby authorized to accuire property necessary and useful in the public utility warehouse operations now conducted as Roosevelt

-1-



Warehouse Co. to the extent that said property may be involved in the proposed change in owership, subject to the following conditions:

1. That within sixty (60) days from the effective date of this order on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public tariffs on file with the Commission be supplemented to show the change of ownership involved herein.

2. That the property herein authorized to be transferred may not be sold, leased or transferred or assigned, nor shall service as a warehouseman be discontinued, unless the written consent of the Bailroad Commission to the sale, lease, transfer, assignment or discontinuance has first been secured.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>9th</u> day of December, 1941.

uli

Commissioners

21

¢Z